## HUDSON COOK

### Yellowstone Capital Settles Lawsuit with New York Attorney General

#### January 31, 2025 | Eric D. Mulligan

On January 16, 2025, Yellowstone Capital and other entities, along with Yellowstone officers Isaac Stern and Jeffrey Reece, settled claims by New York Attorney General Letitia James that Yellowstone and the other entities allegedly violated New York law by extending usurious loans to small business and disguising them as sales-based financing transactions (or "merchant cash advances," as the proposed settlement terms them). The settlement ends the Attorney General's case against most of the defendants in the lawsuit, leaving only two entities and eight individuals with claims against them.

The settling defendants did not admit or deny any of the Attorney General's allegations. Under the terms of the settlement, the defendants are permanently barred from the sales-based financing business. All outstanding debts owed to the defendants under financing agreements are cancelled, and the settling defendants represent that they have not assigned any of those debts to any third party. The settling defendants must dismiss all actions to collect outstanding debts and vacate all associated Uniform Commercial Code liens. For the cancelled debts, the defendants will receive about \$534 million worth of credit against a \$1.065 billion judgment. They also agreed to pay \$3.4 million directly to the Attorney General's office. Stern and Reece agreed to pay another \$12.7 million. With these credits and payments, the remaining unsatisfied judgment will be about \$514 million. The settlement does not indicate how the defendants will satisfy that part of the judgment. The money will go toward restitution, penalties, the Attorney General's costs of investigation, and the Attorney General's administrative costs.

The settling defendants also agreed to cooperate in the Attorney General's case against the remaining defendants and retain all relevant records for three years or until the conclusion of the case, whichever is longer. Stern guarantees the obligations of the settling entity defendants and will be subject to a \$30 million penalty if he fails to comply with the terms of the proposed settlement.

According to the Attorney General's <u>press release</u>, the Attorney General will continue to pursue her case against the defendants who are not part of the settlement.

Hudson Cook, LLP provides articles, webinars and other content on its website from time to time provided both by attorneys with Hudson Cook, LLP, and by other outside authors,

for information purposes only. Hudson Cook, LLP does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of the content, and has no duty to correct or update information contained on its website. The views and opinions contained in the content provided on the Hudson Cook, LLP website do not constitute the views and opinion of the firm. Such content does not constitute legal advice from such authors or from Hudson Cook, LLP. For legal advice on a matter, one should seek the advice of counsel.

**SUBSCRIBE** TO INSIGHTS

# HUDSON COOK

Hudson Cook, LLP is a national law firm representing the financial services industry in compliance, privacy, litigation, regulatory and enforcement matters.

7037 Ridge Road, Suite 300, Hanover, Maryland 21076 410.684.3200

## hudsoncook.com

© Hudson Cook, LLP. All rights reserved. Privacy Policy | Legal Notice Attorney Advertising: Prior Results Do Not Guarantee a Similar Outcome

